

NO. 16-1540 (16A1191)

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE  
UNITED STATES

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF  
AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS SUPPORTING  
RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT'S  
MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION AND APPLICATION FOR  
STAY OF MODIFIED INJUNCTION**

---

JULY 18, 2017

MARK A. ARONCHICK

*Counsel of Record*

ROBERT A. WIYGUL

HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL

PUDLIN & SCHILLER

One Logan Square, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 568-6200

maronchick@hangle.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT'S JUNE 26 ORDER REFLECTS A BALANCING OF EQUITIES BASED ON CONCRETE HARMS TO PERSONS AND ENTITIES IN THE UNITED STATES.....	8
A. This Court's precedents affirming the constitutional significance of familial relationships beyond the nuclear family should weigh heavily in the balancing of equities. ....	13
B. In implementing § 6, the government overlooks concrete harms to refugee agencies and family members of refugees in the United States. ....	16
II. THE GOVERNMENT OVERLOOKS FEDERAL STATUTORY RECOGNITION OF FAMILY RELATIONSHIPS THAT CAN BE THE BASIS OF CONCRETE HARMS FROM UNLAWFUL DENIALS OF ADMISSIONS TO THE UNITED STATES.....	19

CONCLUSION ..... 21  
APPENDIX

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ablang v. Reno</i> , 52 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Adams v. Baker</i> , 909 F.2d 643 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>American Academy of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Azizi v. Thornburgh</i> , 908 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	12
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , CV. No. 17-00050, 2017 WL 2989048 (D. Haw. July 6, 2017) .....	16
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project v.</i> <i>Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	12

<i>Johnson v. Whitehead</i> , 647 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2128 (2015) .....	11
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 159 (1944).....	14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

### **Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1183a .....	5, 21
42 U.S.C. § 671 .....	19

### **Other Authorities**

8 C.F.R. § 213a .....	5, 21
8 C.F.R. § 236.3 .....	19



Executive Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209  
(Mar. 9, 2017) ..... *passim*

Michael Barbaro, *The Daily: Defining a ‘Bona  
Fide’ Family Relationship*, N.Y. Times,  
June 30, 2017,  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2017/06/30/podcasts/the-daily/the-daily-bona-fide-trump-travel-ban.html> ..... 14

Miriam Jordan, *A Refugee Family Arrives in  
Arkansas, Before the Door Shuts*, N.Y. Times,  
July 13, 2017,  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2017/07/13/us/trump-refugee-ban.html> ..... 17
